LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

17

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF CONVERSION

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$4.08 per Share and assuming full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds, the Convertible Bonds will be convertible into 237,484,681 Shares (subject to

adjustment), representing approximately 12.20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and approximately 10.87% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged

by the issue of the Conversion Shares.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

as a result of the Bond Issue (by reference to the shareholdings as at Latest Practicable Date and assuming

full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

		  Assuming the
		  Convertible Bonds are fully
		  converted into Shares
	 Existing	 at the initial Conversion
	 (as at the Latest Practicable Date)	 Price of HK$4.08 each
		  % of issued		  % of enlarged
		  share capital		  share capital
Shareholder	 No. of Shares	  of the Company	 No. of Shares	  of the Company

Aberdeen Asset Management plc

  and its associates

  (together “The Group”)

  on behalf of accounts

  managed by The Group	 336,981,000	 17.31%	 336,981,000	 15.43%

Michael HAGN	 252,703,500	 12.98%	 252,703,500	 11.57%

Mondrian Investment

  Partners Limited	 116,171,000	 5.97%	 116,171,000	 5.32%

Wellington Management

  Group LLP	 115,558,461	 5.94%	 115,558,461	 5.29%

UBS Group AG	 111,146,669	 5.71%	 111,146,669	 5.09%

Royal Bank of Canada	 104,239,141	 5.35%	 104,239,141	 4.77%

Public Shareholders	 910,023,348	 46.74%	 910,023,348	 41.66%

Bondholders	 –	 –	 237,484,681	 10.87%

Total	 1,946,823,119	 100%	 2,184,307,800	 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

18

USE OF PROCEEDS AND REASONS FOR THE BOND ISSUE

The gross proceeds from the Bond Issue are estimated to be approximately US$125 million

(approximately HK$969 million). The net proceeds from the Bond Issue, after deduction of approximately

US$1.3 million (approximately HK$10 million) for management and underwriting commission and selling

concession payable to the Lead Managers, professional fees and all related expenses, are estimated to be

approximately US$123.7 million (approximately HK$959 million).

The Convertible Bonds will mature on 3 July 2021 with a right of redemption at the option of the